R E S E A R C H  I I
PERMEATE SCALE
KrosFlo Research II
Permeate Scale
Product Information and Operating Instructions
®
Spectrum®’s KrosFlo® Research II Permeate Scale meets strict quality control standards and are war-
ranted against defects in material and workmanship for a period of one year from date of purchase.

RUNNING THE KF COMM SOFTWARE
5KrosFlo® RESEARCH II PERMEATE SCALE • PRODUCT INFORMATION AND OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS
TROUBLESHOOTING / ORDERING INFORMATION
4. Troubleshooting
a. COM Port Setting
i. If the COM port cannot be detected for the Pressure Monitor or the Permeate Scale the
Pressure Monitor Override or the Scale Override Excel® spreadsheets can be used respec-
tively.  These are provided on the CD and force the COM port to the correct setting.  To do
this open the file and change the COM port to the correct setting (seen in the Device
Manager), save and close the file and reopen the spreadsheet and select yes when asked
to force the COM setting.
b. Driver Recognition
i. If Windows® does not recognize the Permeate Scale USB signal or thinks that it is a differ-
ent device, unplug the USB connector from the computer, turn off the scale and plug in the
USB connector again.  If the driver is still not recognized try loading the driver again and/or
rebooting to reset the drivers.
5. Ordering Information
The KrosFlo Research II Permeate Scale can be used with the following system and accessories:
KrosFlo® Research II TFF Systems
Part Number Flow-path Type Pump Capacity Tubing F/P Capacity
SYR2-X21-01N MicroKros® 2.3 LPM, 110V C-Flex 14 130 ml/min
SYR2-X22-01N MicroKros® 2.3 LPM, 220V C-Flex 14 130 ml/min
SYR2-D21-01N MidiKros® 2.3 LPM, 110V C-Flex 16 480 ml/min
SYR2-D22-01N MidiKros® 2.3 LPM, 220V C-Flex 16 480 ml/min
SYR2-S21-01N MiniKros® Sampler Plus 2.3 LPM, 110V C-Flex 17 1.7 L/min
SYR2-S22-01N MiniKros® Sampler Plus 2.3 LPM, 220V C-Flex 17 1.7 L/min
System Components & Accessories
Part Number Description
ACPM-201-01N KrosFlo® Pressure Monitor, 110V; w/ alarm, auto shut-off, KF Comm, 3 transducers & RS232
ACPM-202-01N KrosFlo® Pressure Monitor, 220V; w/ alarm, auto shut-off, KF Comm, 3 transducers & RS232